ITEM NO. C12 -LUS FIBER
FDD: 03-22-2022

CITY ORDINANCE NO. CO-030-2022

AN ORDINANCE OF THE LAFAYETTE CITY COUNCIL AMENDING THE FY 21/22
OPERATING BUDGET AND ADJUSTING MANNING TABLES OF THE LAFAYETTE
CITY-PARISH CONSOLIDATED GOVERNMENT TO PROVIDE FUNDING FOR
INCREASE IN PAY RATE PURSUANT TO CIVIL SERVICE RULE IV, SECTION 1.9
WITHIN THE COMMUNICATIONS DEPARTMENT

BE IT ORDAINED by the Lafayette City Council that:

SECTION 1: The FY 21/22 operating budget of the Communications Department of the
Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Governmentare hereby amended by adjusting the appropriations
of the Communications Department.

SECTION 2: This transfer of funds shall be as reflected in any pertinent documents which
are attached hereto and made part hereofand filed in the Office of the Lafayette Clerk of the Council.

SECTION 3: All ordinances or resolutions, or parts thereof, in conflict herewith are hereby
repealed.

SECTION 4: This ordinance shall become effective upon signature of the Lafayette Mayor-

President, the elapse of ten (10) days after receipt by the Lafayette Mayor-President without signature

or veto, or upon an override of a veto, whichever occurs first.

* ok kK ok







Co-pz0-2002

Fiscal Year: 2022

AUTHORIZATION FOR BUDGETARY REVISIONS

Budget Adjustment Codes:
Intra-dept transfer of approp

Fund: Description:
532 COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM FUND

st

of i

Page

Justification:

Amending the FY 2021/2022 Operating Budget and adjusting the Manning Tables of the Communications
Engineering Division to increase the hourly pay rate for (1) Electrical Engineer Il (position #2011-23) effective
April 3, 2022 pursuant to Civil Service Rule IV, Section 1.9. There is sufficient unencumbered/unexpended

Ordinance #:
funds in the FY 2022 salaries line item in the Communications Engineering Division to cover the additional
funds needed for the remainder of FY 2022. Annual recuming costs = $5,089.66.
GL AC .
ACCOUNTING SuB . ACCOUNT | ADJUSTMENT | CURRENT GL ADJUSTED CURRENT AC ADJUSTED
un  [ACCOUNTE account ABEQUNT BESCRIFTION AGTNITY ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION CATEGORY | AMOUNT |  BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET
5323795 50000 PERSONNEL SALARIES 0.00 1,922,729.00 1,922,729.00
5323795 | 50500 RETIREMENT/MEDICARE TAX 0.00 439,903.00 439,903.00

[

(K
L o 2 |

A9

EATrAA Lizocmz?

=Say e CONYOldaian Sl .

ST,

Nanca & Maonssans e
R L EEICTE I IO O

Total Adjustments

Operating. Funds
[J Reserve

Transfer No.

alance After This Transfer,

Reserve Balances (Budget Use Only)

[J Accum Use of P.Y. Fund Balance

Capital Funds
D Reserve
[J Accum Use of P.Y. Fund Balance
Transfer No.
Balance After This Transfer,

o
\\v\\\ § 2l waa

hovisigh¥ea N

o>Hm

4 DEPARTMENT HEAD

DATE

Note: Revenue is a credit account therefore an Increase is a credit (minus) and a decrease is a debit (plus). Expense is a debit account therefore an increase is a debit (plus) and a decrease is a credit (minus).

0.00

™

i 2]ie|2

- 7 \\ i Y,
o ' 20 20/%
£ s Vi 3
A Lo M@%\ﬁ&&\ A %Km@@a\
mcoom4§>z®nw_«\_mzq OFFICER / o%mm MAYOR-PRESIDENT DATE

4

Updated 10/28/21



BUDGET/dtm
1/31/2022 3:17 p.m.

COMMUNICATIONS | W I | , | i i ]
SALARY & BENEFITS CALCULATION- PAY RATE INCREASE FOR 1 ELECTRICAL ENGINEER Il PER CIVIL SERVICE RECOMMENDATION ; !
FY 21/22 : i | . !
EFFECTIVE DATE: OA\Ow\MOMM ! ,
- ] _ i | h _,
a ; | ; GROSS ANNUAL RECURRING COST/(SAVINGS) [ SALARIES NEEDED FOR REMAINING 15.1 PAYROLLS
_ NEW OoLD Difference : RETIREMENT GROUP i GROUP ''WORKER'S RETIREMENT, GROUP GROUP ' WORKER'S| .
DIV CLASS QTY | POSITION TITLE RATE RATE Amount | Percent SALARIES | MEDICARE HEALTH LIFE . COMP TOTAL SALARIES ; MEDICARE HEALTH LIFE - COMP TOTAL
] | i
/ i I
CMN-ENGINEERING \ ; | ;
3795 2011-23 , - ELECTRICAL ENGINEER Il ~| 37.3841 | 35.5286 1.8555 5.22%. 3,859.44 1,194.50 0.00 14.88 20.84 5,089.66 L 2,241.44 693.73 | 0.00 0.00 ! 0.00 2,935.17
! | | : i b ;
! = TOTAL ! 37.3841 ; 35.5286 1.8555 | 5.22%! 3,859.44 1,194.50 0.00 14.88 20.84 | 5,089.66 | 2241.44 693.73 | 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 2,935.17

A\
N




Co-030-9023

| | .‘FEB TR
WA | afayette 2 A

: -aidyette Consolidated Governme
nt
’. CO\ISOLIDA’I‘ED GOVERNMENT A —,me; ho‘m,} isirativa ﬂmpﬁ‘—

Internal Memorandum

LUS Fiber
Administration & Support (3700)
TO: Cydra Wingerter DATE: February 9, 2022
THRU:  Ryan Meche ¥.M.
FROM: Brittany Mahfouz, CPA

SUBJECT: Amended Communications FY 2022 Budget (Council)

Please find attached ordinance and supporting documents pertaining to amending the FY 2021-
2022 budget of the Communications Division (LUS Fiber). The amendment is a mid-year
adjustment that will authorize an increase in hourly pay rate and accordingly adjust the manning
tables within the Communications Engineering Division for an Electrical Engineer Il position.
This is a reconciliation of pay rate pursuant to Civil Service Rule 1V, Section 1.9.

Please place this item on the agenda for introduction at the Council meeting on March 8, 2022,
with final adoption on March 22, 2022. Should you need additional information regarding this
item, please let me know.

77 [ 2/
N, A A taad
Y2 A Y/ A
Bnttany Mahfouz CPA‘ J
Financial Ana/yst o
\__// ; ﬁﬁ
— e
' A A v, TN 5
c:  Eric Grimmett v \_:/7 N0 l % ]m
Daniel Fortier \ pV ['\ & L
N T~ FEp g )
N j,,' RO T8 2p90 )
\ & A,
L "
J ﬂaf;;etle Consoliga: o
Sing ; A
ﬂ(:‘e g’ ! 37’],3 N > 4] )”7(3
gp[!’)@nt/ 3 nt

t: 337.291.7393 / bmahfouz@lus.org / f: 337.210.4558



LAFAYETTE CITY COUNCIL MEETING

AGENDA ITEM SUBMITTAL FORM

1) JUSTIFICATION FOR REQUEST:__An Ordinance of the Lafayette City Council amending

the FY 21/22 Operating Budget of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by adjusting

the Manning Tables and increasing the hourly pay rate of an Electrical Engineer 1l position within

the Communications Department.

2) ACTION REQUESTED: Approval of Ordinance

3) REQUESTED ACTION OF COUNCIL:

A) INTRODUCTION:  March 8, 2022

B) FINAL ADOPTION: March 22, 2022

4) DOCUMENTATION INCLUDED WITH THIS REQUEST:

A) Internal Memorandum (1 page)

B) Ordinance (1 page)

C) Budget Revision (1 page)

D) Salary Calculation (1 page)

5) FISCAL IMPACT:

Fiscal Impact

X No Fiscal Impact

RE ENDW Z

C“f’OR

APPROVED FOR AGENDA:

CuhaN A sh e

CHIHF ADMINISTRAJIVE OFFICER




DISPOSITION OF ORDINANCE NO. CO-030-2022

This ordinance was introduced: Final disposition by Council:
March 8 2022 March 22 , 2022
YEAS: Lewis, Naquin, YEAS: Lewis, Naquin,
Hebert, Cook, Lazard Hebert, Cook, Lazard

NAYS: None NAYS: None

ABSENT: None ABSENT: None

ABSTAIN: None ABSTAIN: None

Notice of Public Hearing: This ordinance was published by Title and Notice of Public
Hearing was published in the Advertiser m March 11, 2022.

This ordinance was presented to the Mayor-President for approval‘on

2022, at 4o o'clock m.

J LA (
CLERK OF THECOUNCIL
Disposition by Mayor-President:
[ hereby:
A. Approve this ordinance, the _2 @ dayof Az H , 2022, at
2! 35 oclockg__.m.
B. Veto this ordinance, the day of , 2022, at
o'clock .m., veto message is attached.
C. Line item veto certain items this _day of , 2022, at
o'clock ___.m., veto message is attached.
d
. [ /] i
2 /Z/-L/j(j_y\
MAYOR-PRESIDENT

Returned to Council Officeswyighi/without veto message on JM Qr C6 % , 2022, at

/"{-' 38 o'clock 4_0_.111.

Reconsideration by Council (if vetoed):

On , 2022, the Council did/refused to adopt this ordinance after
the Mayor-President's veto.

Returned to the Council Office without signatureof Mayor-President (unsigned) on

, 2022, at oclock _ .m.
If not signed or vetoed by the Mayor-President, and| days_havé elapsed since this
ordinance was presented to him for action, samz has b dutomati ipproved.
Y LMM\/ _
CIERK OF THE COUNCIL

Full publication of this ordinance was made in the Advertiser on March 25, 2022.







